DocuSign Envelope ID: 24A55CF8-3A03-441E-AOBF-CA1C646550FB

State of Washington Chevron Products Company,
Contracts & Procurement Division A Division of
Department of Enterprise Services Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

P.O. Box 41411 9401 Williamsburg Plaza #201
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Louisville, KY 40222

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 02418
LUBRICANTS AND DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 02418 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Chevron Products Company, A Division of Chevron U.S.A. Inc., a
Pennsylvania Corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of July 31, 2020.

RECITALS

State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No.02418 for
Lubricants and Diesel Exhaust Fluid dated effective as of August 1, 2018 (“Contract”).

The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1.

2.

Term. The contract is amended to extend the term seventy-two (72) months, to July 31, 2026.

No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to

CONTRACT NO. 02418 - AMENDMENT NoO. 1 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



DocuSign Envelope ID: 24A55CF8-3A03-441E-AOBF-CA1C646550FB

have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY, A DIVISION OF STATE OF WASHINGTON
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., A PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
CORPORATION
DocuSigned by:
By Pick Thwimond . Leslie Edwards
y: By:
Nick Thurmond .
Name: Name: Leslie Edwards

Title: Supervisor, Decision SUpPOrt  riye.  Contracts Specialist 3

7/20/2020
Date: /20/ Date: 7/22/2020

Signature: Llecle (Rlvarde

Email; leslie.edwards@des.wa.gov

CONTRACT NO. 02418 - AMENDMENT NoO. 1 Page 2
(4-24-2017)


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAbM4qh0XwO-dU4nLwc2KrvtYo5VbtRypp

State_of_WashingtonExtension_-_02418_

Final Audit Report 2020-07-22
Created: 2020-07-22
By: breann aggers (breann.aggers@des.wa.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAbM4gh0XwO-dU4nLwc2KrvtYo5VbtRypp

"State_of_WashingtonExtension_-_02418_" History

2% Document digitally presigned by DocuSign\, Inc. (techops@docusign.com)
2020-07-22 - 2:05:39 PM GMT- IP address: 198.238.242.30

™ Document created by breann aggers (breann.aggers@des.wa.gov)
2020-07-22 - 6:33:57 PM GMT- IP address: 198.238.242.30

£ Document emailed to Leslie Edwards (leslie.edwards@des.wa.gov) for signature
2020-07-22 - 6:34:24 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Leslie Edwards (leslie.edwards@des.wa.gov)
2020-07-22 - 6:48:35 PM GMT- IP address: 198.238.242.30

2% Document e-signed by Leslie Edwards (leslie.edwards@des.wa.gov)
Signature Date: 2020-07-22 - 6:49:46 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 198.238.242.30

@ Signed document emailed to breann aggers (breann.aggers@des.wa.gov) and Leslie Edwards
(leslie.edwards@des.wa.gov)

2020-07-22 - 6:49:46 PM GMT

Adobe Sign




	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT

		2020-07-22T11:49:48-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




